PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.	02/21/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FEDDERS CORPORATION	
Street Address:	505 MARTINSVILLE ROAD	
Internal Address:	P.O. BOX 813	
City:	LIBERTY CORNER	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07938	

Name:	TRION, INC.
Street Address:	101 MCNEILL ROAD
City:	SANFORD
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27330

Name:	ENVIRCO CORPORATION	
Street Address:	2809 E. BROADBENT PARKWAY NE	
City:	ALBUQUERQUE	
State/Country:	NEW MEXICO	
Postal Code:	87107	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D407807
Patent Number:	D440644
Patent Number:	5029553
Patent Number:	6096119
	DATELIT

PATENT

REEL: 029939 FRAME: 0319

Patent Number:	5279609	
Patent Number:	5470363	
Patent Number:	5290330	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6508385109

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650-838-3743
Email: jlik@shearman.com

Correspondent Name: Alykhan Kurji

Address Line 1: 599 Lexington Avenue
Address Line 2: Shearman & Sterling LLP
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 34614/19

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ALYKHAN KURJI

Total Attachments: 3

source=0 - Patent Release#page1.tif source=0 - Patent Release#page2.tif source=0 - Patent Release#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029939 FRAME: 0320



Date: February 21, 2013

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Assignor: FEDDERS CORPORATION

Assignee: BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. as Collateral Agent

335 Madison Avenue, New York, New York 10017

Nature of Conveyance: Patent Security Interest dated March 20, 2007

Registered Patents

Registration Numbers

Registration Date

SEE ATTACHED (7)

SEE ATTACHED (7)

SEE ATTACHED

Patent Application

<u>Patents</u>

Country

Serial Number

Filing Date

SEE ATTACHED (7)

USA

SEE ATTACHED

Recordation Date: June 15, 2007

Reel/Frame: 019440 / 0551

This is to certify that the security interest of Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent in the above described patents has been fully satisfied, and further state that the lien is hereby released and discharged. Please accept this letter as a release of lien.

Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent

LYNN J. BAKER, Vice President

Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent

Jacqueline Burey CT2-515-BB-11 70 Batterson Park Road Farmington, Connecticut 06032 (617) 790-1399 GFS #: 70280

ORecycled Paper

Patents and Patent Applications

a. Fedders Corporation

Taped are:	Transition of the Control of the Con		Proposition of the second seco	Pro 1200 Pro 1200
U.S.	Fedders Corporation	Energy Recovery Unit	D407807	April 6, 1999
-		<u> </u>	(D066,744)	(Feb 20, 1997)
U.S.	Fedders Corporation ·	Dehumidifier	D440,644	April 17, 2001
			(D121,945)	April 17, 2000)

b. Trion, Inc.

	Regulation grades		Jangdon State	
U.S.	Trion, Inc		5,029,553 (07/326,452).	July 9, 1991 (March 20, 1989)
U.S.	Frion, Inc.	Apparatus for Using Ferrite Spacers to Suppress Arc Noise in Electrostatic Precipitators	6,096,119- (09/1[4,906)	Aug 1, 2000 (July 14, 1998)

c. Envirco Corporation

United Room				
U.S.	Envirco Corporation	Air Quality-Temperature Controlled Central Conditioner and Multi-Zor Conditioning	5,279,609 (07/969,053)	fan 18, 1994 (Oct 30, 1992)
U.S.	Envirco Corporation	Air Blower and Filter Assemblies	5,470,363, (08/373,941)	Nov 28, 1995 (Yan 13, 1995)
U.S.	Envirco Corporation	. HEPA Filtration System	5,290,330 (08/074,334)	March 1, 1994 (June 10, 1993)

26

PATENT

¹ This patent is jointly owned by John Hopkins University.

Patents and Patent Applications

a. Fedders Corporation

			Property Section 1982	
U.S.	Fedders Corporation	23		April 6, 1999
	·		(D066,744)	(Feb 20, 1997)
U.S.	Fedders Corporation	Dehumidifier ·	D440,644	April 17, 2001
			(D121,945)	April 17, 2000)

b. Trion, Inc.

Expedient			April 12	
U.S.	Trion, Inc	Apparatus for Providing a	5,029,553	July 9, 1991
			(07/326,452).	(March 20, 1989)
		Continuous Horizontally	}	•
		Moving Metal Strip		
Ü.S.	Trion, Inc.	Apparatus for Using Ferrite		Aug 1, 2000
		Spacers to Suppress Arc	(09/114,906)	(July 14, 1998)
}		Noise in Electrostatic	,	.:
<u></u>	<u> </u>	Precipitators		

c. Envirco Corporation

U.S.	Envirco Corporation	Air Quality-Temperature Controlled Central Conditioner and Multi-Zor Conditioning	5,279,609 (07/969,053) ne	Јал 18, 1994 (Oct 30, 1992)
U.S.	Envirco Corporation	Air Blower and Filter Assemblies	5,470,363, (08/373,941)	Nov 28, 1995 (Jan 13, 1995)
U.S.	Envirco Corporation	HEPA Filtration System	5,290,330 (08/074,334)	March 1, 1994 (June 10, 1993)

PATENT

PEÈL - NAGAAN ERAME- NEAG

PATENT REEL: 029939 FRAME: 0323

26

¹ This patent is jointly owned by John Hopkins University.